Foreign exchange contracts 11,933 - - (12,403)

—–——— —–——— —–——— —–———

Currency position at 31 March 2005 (258) 219 (826) 395
—–——— —–——— —–——— —–———

HEDGING
Gains and losses on instruments used for hedging are not recognised until the exposure that is being hedged is itself
recognised. Unrecognised gains and losses on instruments used for hedging, and the movements therein are as follows:

US$000

Unrecognised losses on hedges at 1 April 2004 2,883
Losses arising in previous year that were recognised in 2004/05 (1,152)

—–———

Losses arising before 1 April 2004 that were not recognised in 2004/05 1,731
Losses arising in 2004/05 that were not recognised in 2004/05 351

—–———

Unrecognised losses on hedges at 31 March 2005 2,082
—–———

Losses expected to be recognised in 2005/06 1,286
—–———

There were no unrecognised gains brought forward or carried forward.

REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2005/2006

37

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 31 March 2006

32. TRANSITION TO IFRS

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP BALANCE SHEET AT 1 APRIL 2004 (DATE OF TRANSITION TO IFRS)

Balance Other
UK GAAP sheet impacts IFRS

1/4/04 reclass’n of IFRS 1/4/04
Footnote US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

ASSETS
Cash and balances at Central banks 671 - - 671
Loans and advances to banks 800,129 - - 800,129
Loans and advances to customers 183,166 - - 183,166
Debt securities 47,123 - - 47,123
Property, plant and equipment 578 - - 578
Deferred tax asset 1 - 356 356
Derivative assets - - - -
Other assets 1 2,133 (356) - 1,777
Prepayments and accrued income 5,326 - - 5,326

—–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–——

TOTAL ASSETS 1,039,126 - - 1,039,126
—–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–——

LIABILITIES
Due to other banks 665,317 - - 665,317
Customer accounts 200,461 - - 200,461
Derivative liabilities - - - -
Other liabilities 2 12,173 - (5,000) 7,173
Accruals and deferred income 2,478 - - 2,478
Subordinated debt liabilities 56,801 - - 56,801

—–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–——

937,230 - (5,000) 932,230
—–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–——

Called up share capital 100,000 - - 100,000
Retained earnings 1,896 - 5,000 6,896

—–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–——

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 101,896 - 5,000 106,896
—–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–——

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,039,126 - - 1,039,126
—–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–—— —–—–——

Footnote

1. Deferred tax assets are now separately disclosed on the face of the balance sheet
2. IAS 10 requires that dividends are only accrued once they are approved and no longer at the discretion of the

company. The adjustment relates to the reversal of the previously accrued final dividend in relation to 2004 that was
not approved until after the financial year end.

REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2005/2006

38

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 31 March 2006

32. TRANSITION TO IFRS - CONTINUED

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP BALANCE SHEET AT 1 APRIL 2005 (DATE OF ADOPTION OF IAS 32 AND IAS 39)

IFRS IFRS
(excluding (including
IAS 32 and Balance Effective IAS 32 and

IAS 39) sheet Fair Value interest IAS 39)
01/04/05 reclass’n adjustment rate Impairment 01/04/05

Footnote US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

ASSETS
Cash and balances at Central banks 2,142 - - - - 2,142
Loans and advances to banks 1 707,989 3,481 - - - 711,470
Loans and advances to customers 1,3,4 245,755 1,240 - (1,418) 2,515 248,092
Debt securities 1,2 53,810 2,541 1,467 - - 57,818
Property, plant and equipment 585 - - - - 585
Deferred tax asset 2,4 799 - (194) - (769) (164)
Derivative assets 1,2 - 113 117 - - 230
Other assets 334 - - - - 334
Prepayments and accrued income 1 7,829 (7,301) - - - 528

—––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––———

TOTAL ASSETS 1,019,243 74 1,390 (1,418) 1,746 1,021,035
—––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––———

LIABILITIES
Due to other banks 1 646,071 1,837 - - - 647,908
Customer accounts 1 188,036 1,660 - - - 189,696
Derivative liabilities 1,2 - 250 938 - - 1,188
Other liabilities 1,3 4,901 (176) - (426) - 4,299
Accruals and deferred income 1 3,625 (3,625) - - - -
Subordinated debt liabilities 1 60,320 128 - - - 60,448

—––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––———

902,953 74 938 (426) - 903,539

Called up share capital 105,000 - - - - 105,000
Available for sale reserve 2,3 - - 1,027 - - 1,027
Retained earnings 2,3,4 11,290 - (575) (992) 1,746 11,469

—––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––———

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 116,290 - 452 (992) 1,746 117,496
—––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––———

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,019,243 - 1,390 (1,418) 1,746 1,021,035
—––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––——— —––———

Explanations for above table
1. Accrued interest receivable and payable on loans and deposits has been reclassified and included within the

corresponding carrying values of assets and liabilities.
2. Under IAS 39 available for sale debt securities and derivative assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on

balance sheet.
3. Under IAS 39 a loan arrangement fee which is effectively part of the loan yield is deferred and amortised in line